TOWN OF KEYSTONE **Summit County, Colorado**

RESOLUTION 2024-03

A RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE, COLORADO **ELECTING A MAYOR PRO TEM**

WHEREAS, the Town of Keystone is a home rule municipality governed by the Keystone Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, Section 2.5 of the Keystone Home Rule Charter provides that Town Council shall, at a regular meeting, elect one of its Councilmembers to serve as Mayor Pro Tem for a term of approximately one (1) year, commencing and expiring at the first regular meeting of the City Council scheduled for June of each year; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to elect from among its members a Mayor Pro Tem to serve as provided in the Keystone Home Rule Charter.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Keystone, Colorado, that:

Section 1. Dan Sullivar is elected and appointed by the Town Council as the Mayor Pro Tem of the Town of Keystone to act as Mayor in case the Mayor is absent from the Town or is for any reason temporarily unable to perform the duties of his/her office.

Section 2. The Mayor Pro Tem shall remain in position of mayor pro tem from February 8, 2024, and until the first regular meeting in June 2025 unless otherwise removed from the position by the Town Council.

Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval by Section 3. the Town Council.

ADOPTED by a vote of 1 in favor and 0 against, this 8th day of February 2024.

By: Kenneth D. Riley Mayor

Approved as to Form:

By: Town Attorney

ATTEST:

By: Madeleine Sieler Town Clerk